any offense for which the court in which such conviction is had recommends the suspension of the driver's license of such person, the court in which such conviction is had shall require the surrender to it of all driver's licenses then held by the person so convicted, and the court shall thereupon forward the same, together with a record of such conviction, to the department.

When any judge of a juvenile court, or any of its duly authorized agents, shall determine formally or informally that any person under the age of 18 years has violated any of the provisions of any law of this state, or ordinances of political subdivisions thereof, regulating the operation of motor vehicles on streets and highways, except parking violations, such judge, or duly authorized agent, shall immediately report such determination to the department and may recommend the suspension of the driver's license of such person, and the commissioner is hereby authorized to suspend such license, without a hearing.

Approved June 4, 1969.

CHAPTER 947-H. F. No. 1382

An act relating to metropolitan public transit; providing procedures for selection of transit commissioners; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 473A.04, Subdivisions 5, 6 and 7.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 473A.04, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

public Subd. 5. Metropolitan transit; selection commissioners. One commissioner shall represent the territory comprising the counties of Anoka and Washington, and shall be a resident of that territory. The auditor of the county having the largest population of those included in the territory according to the last preceding federal census shall, upon at least ten days notice by mail, call a meeting of the elected chief executives of all the municipalities in the territory, to be held at a suitable place therein designated by the auditor. He shall also, upon like notice, call a joint meeting of all the county commissioners in the territory, to be held as soon as practicable thereafter. At the meeting of the chief executives not less than three nor more than four eligible eandidates for the position to be filled shall be nominated in the manner provided in subdivision 7: provided, that not more than two thirds of the nominees shall be resi-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

dents of the same county. The nominations shall be submitted to the county commissioners at their meeting, and thereat, by majority vote of all the county commissioners from each county in the territory, they shall elect from the nominees the transit commissioner specified in this subdivision. At the meeting of the chief executives they shall elect from among their number a joint meeting chairman who shall preside over the meeting of the county commissioners provided for in this subdivision and who shall vote in the event of a tie vote taken on the auestion of selection of a transit commissioner. The joint meeting chairman thus selected or his successor as chief executive of the municipality he represented at the time of his selection shall serve as chairman of any joint meetings of the two county boards called to fill a vacancy for an unexpired term in the position of transit commissioner. Following the selection of the initial chairman, the chairmanship shall be alternated between the two counties as succeeding full term selections are made. At the meeting to select the joint meeting chairman as herein provided, a majority of the elected executives shall constitute a quorum. In the voting for selection of the executive to sit as chairman of the joint meeting, the weighted vote system set out in subdivision 7 of this section shall apply. The county commissioners at the joint meeting by majority vote of those county commissioners present and voting from each county in the territory shall elect the transit commissioner specified in this subdivision and in the event of a tie vote the chairman of said meeting as provided in this section shall vote to break the tie.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 473A.04, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:
- Subd. 6. Scott and Carver county Dakota. transit One commissioner shall represent the territory commissioner. comprising the counties of Dakota, Scott and Carver, and shall be a resident of that territory. The auditor of the county having the largest population of those included in the territory according to the last preceding federal census shall, upon at least 10 days notice by mail. call a meeting of the elected chief executives of all the municipalities in the territory, to be held at a suitable place therein designated by the auditor. He shall also, upon like notice, call a meeting of all the county commissioners in the territory, to be held as soon as practicable thereafter. At the meeting of the chief executives not less than three nor more than four eligible candidates for the position to be filled shall be nominated in the manner provided in subdivision 7; provided that the nominees shall include at least one resident of each county in the territory. The nominations shall be submitted to the county commissioners at their meeting, and thereat, by majority vote of all the county commissioners from each county in the territory,

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

they shall elect from the nominees the transit commissioner specified in this subdivision. He shall be selected in like manner and subject to like conditions as provided in subdivision 5, except that the nominees shall include at least one resident of each county in the territory.

- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 473A.04, Subdivision 7, is amended to read:
- Subd. 7. Nomination of commissioners. In all proceedings for the nomination of candidates for the office of commissioner pursuant to subdivisions 3, 5, and 6, a majority of the elected chief executives of all the municipalities in the applicable territory shall be required as a quorum. Each chief executive shall have one vote and an additional vote for each full 1,000 population in excess of 1,000 in his municipality according to the latest official federal census. The votes of a majority of the chief executives present and voting and a majority of the total number of votes to which they are entitled shall be required for nomination of a person for the office of commissioner.

Approved June 4, 1969.

CHAPTER 948—H. F. No. 1521

An act relating to dairy products; labeling requirements for butter substitutes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 33.03.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 33.03, is amended to read:
- 33.03 Dairy products; butter substitutes; labeling requirements; imitation butter flavoring; labeling restrictions. No person shall, by himself or agent, or as a servant or agent of another, manufacture, sell, distribute, offer or expose for sale or distribution in the state, or have in his possession with intent to use, sell, or exchange, any article of food prepared with or containing artificial or imitation flavoring preparation to be used in fate; oils; or any article of food to produce a flavor in imitation of that of natural butter, the product of the dairy. No person shall; by himself or agent; or as a servant or agent of another, manufacture, sell, distribute, offer or expose for sale or distribution in the state, or have in his possession with intent to sell or exchange any manufactured article of food containing an artificial or imitation flavor in imitation of that of natural butter, the product

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.